
                                                       

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

13 December 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201/202, Annexe, 
Annexe, Town Hall, Watford 

 
Please note the date of this meeting. 

 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 5 December 2022 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor T Osborn (Chair) 
Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Ahmed, S Feldman, P Kloss, R Martins, K Rodrigues, J Stiff and M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 to be submitted and 

signed.  
 

4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 21 November 2022 – Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 

5. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

6. Focusing on delivery: Council Delivery Plan 2022-24 Quarter 2 Update, 
Organisational Development Strategy 2022-24 Quarter 2 Update, Council 
Performance 2022-23 Quarter 2 Update (Pages 4 - 108) 

 
 Report of the Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Service, EPMO 

Coordinator, Executive Head of Human Resources and Business Intelligence 
Manager.  
 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=4378


 

 

7. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 109 - 113) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

8. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Osborn, the Council’s appointed representative to the County Council’s 

Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update on the meeting on 2 December 
2022.  
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 114 - 117) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Wednesday 1 February 2023  

 



 

 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 13 December 2022 
 
Report author: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Service, EPMO 

Coordinator, Executive Head of Human Resources and Business 
Intelligence Manager 
 

Title:   Focusing on delivery:  
   Council Delivery Plan 2022-24 Quarter 2 Update 
   Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 Quarter 2 Update 
   Council Performance 2022-23 Quarter 2 Update 
 
Nature of Report:  For noting 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Following the Mayoral election in May 2022, Watford Borough Council launched its 

new Council Plan in July 2022 which sets out an ambitious agenda for the town and 
the council. The Council Plan forms part of the organisation’s strategic framework, 
which aims to ensure that the council delivers on its commitments. Underpinning the 
Council Plan is a two year Delivery Plan and our Organisational Development Strategy, 
which are both supported by a suite of key performance indicators (KPIs). This allows 
the council to ensure that both projects and high quality services continue to be 
delivered, and for action to be taken if areas of concern are identified. A critical part 
of this approach is regular reporting of the key elements of the council’s strategic 
framework and day to day performance. This report, therefore, contains updates 
comprising: 

 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24; and 

 key performance indicators. 
 

1.2 The updates reflect the positive outcomes that have been achieved over quarter 2 of 
2022/23 through strengthening the council’s strategic framework and establishing a 
clear focus for the organisation, including aligning existing KPIs to our Council Plan 
themes. This has enabled services to concentrate on what is important to the town 
and council. The progress achieved since the last update to Cabinet is shown in the 
updates appended to this report (Appendices A, B and C). 

 
1.3 The successful delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan 2022-26 is critical to  

ensuring we remain focused on what is important to Watford and we are seen by our 
community as an organisation that delivers on its promises. As such, the council has 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 

committed to reporting on progress against the Council Delivery Plan, Organisational 
Development Strategy and Key Performance Indicators on a quarterly basis. This 
report forms the second of these updates since the approval of the new Council Plan.  

 
1.4 Service Planning, linked to the delivery of the Council Plan, has been completed and 

has initiated a process to review the key performance indicators across the 
organisation to align with the new management structure and ensure that the council 
continues to challenge itself to deliver excellent services to residents, businesses and 
the community. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Slippage on 
delivery of the 
Council Plan 
 

Failure to deliver 
our commitments 
resulting in 
poorer outcomes 
for our town and 
residents. 
 
Potential impact 
on the reputation 
of the Council. 
 

Regular monitoring and 
reporting to Cabinet and 
Overview and Scrutiny  
 
Robust project and 
programme 
[...]
literature 
 
 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Failure to 
scrutinise 
organisational 
performance  

Potential for 
performance to 
slip with 
consequences for 
quality of service 
delivery 
 

Robust scrutiny and 
challenge 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Failure to 
respond to 
issues with 
organisational 
performance 

Potential for 
issues with 
performance not 
to be addressed, 
and for poor 
performance to 
continue 
 

Response to issues 
identified monitored by 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Leadership 
Board and Portfolio 
Holders. 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Failure to 
provide 
transparency 
over 
organisational 
performance 

Lack of 
understanding 
and trust related 
to organisational 
performance, 
particularly 
where 
performance is 
below the 

Ensure KPIs have sufficient 
commentary explaining 
the context around the 
quarterly results. Ensure 
portfolio holders have 
regular opportunities to 
review and discuss 
organisation performance. 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Page 6



 

standard 
expected.  

 
 
 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to note: 
 

3.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 
 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022 -24 (Appendix A) 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B) 

 the key performance indicator results for Quarter 2 of 2022/23 (Appendix C) 
 

3.2 That the key performance indicators and measures will continue to be reviewed as 
part of the council-wide service planning process and the ongoing work on the 
Business Intelligence Strategy.  

 
  

Further information  
Liam Hornsby, Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services  

 liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk  Tel: 01923 278094 
 
 
 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 

4.1 A refreshed strategic framework 
 

4.2 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a focused, and 
aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the successful delivery of its plans 
for the town. 

 
4.3 Following the Mayoral election in May 2022, the council reviewed and refreshed its 

strategic framework to better reflect these ambitions as well as the Mayor’s 
Manifesto, local intelligence, community feedback and best practice. The renewed 
framework, comprising the council’s key strategies and plans, confirms our focus on 
what is important to the town and its residents and that resources are allocated to 
its priority commitments. 

 
4.4 A critical part of the successful delivery of the renewed framework is robust, and 

regular, monitoring and reporting of the associated plans including: 
 

Page 7

mailto:liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk


 

 the Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24; 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery Plan; and 

 key performance indicators. 
 
This report presents a progress update of the plans outlined in 4.4 and in associated 
Appendices (A, B and C). 
 

4.5  A significant amount of progress has been achieved across all delivery areas. The  
    direction set by the strategic framework has ensured services have clarity on  
    where they need to concentrate, focus their energies and support the  
    council’s reputation as a council that gets things done and that delivers on what is  
    important to the town.  

 
4.6 Running throughout the council’s progress is the strengthening of our organisational 

approach, governance and structure. This means the council has the essential 
building blocks in place to support all of our activities and commitments not just 
across these plans but also across all of our corporate work and effort. This has 
particularly focused on:  
 

 making sure we have the right capacity to deliver, particularly at the senior 
level of the organisation; 

 a renewed emphasis on integrating how we work strategically; 

 making sure the way we make our decisions is transparent, timely and 
sup
[...]
ents, our businesses and community at the heart of everything we do. The 
importance of effectively matching our resources (both financial and staff) to the 
ambitions of our Council Plan and Delivery Plan was recognised when the plans were 
presented to Cabinet in June 2022 with a newly approved senior management 
structure. 

 
6.3 The Organisational Development Strategy is also supported by a Delivery Plan, which 

translates the high level, strategic approach to how we develop our staff into practical 
and timely actions.  

 
6.4 The full report can be seen in Appendix B but some key highlights are included  

below:  

 Six Health and Wellbeing workshops have been delivered to employees across 

September and October with more planned for early 2023 

Page 11



 

 Fully booked Mental Wellbeing in the Workplace and Menopause Awareness 

workshops were delivered 

 The newly proposed values and behaviours were reviewed by the Pathfinders 

and Staff Ambassadors Group, following input from across the organisation and 

will be launched shortly. 

 The Reimagining Watford team supported the opening of the new office space 

with agile guidance and regular reviews so that the benefits of the new space are 

maximised.  

 Corporate guidance on use of our unified communications systems, Outlook and 

meeting etiquette approved by Project Board and provided to all employees. 

Agile Charters for staff were encouraged to be constantly reviewed as an 

evolving document. Our pathfinders continue to champion agile ways of working 

and, with managers, role model these new ways of working reflecting the Values 

and Behaviour work stream 

 Management Development training has been launched and received positive 

feedback so far 

 iTrent (Performance and Learning& Development) has been launched and is 

currently being used by all staff as part of the Performance and Development 

Review process 

 
7.0     Key Performance Indicators 

7.1 Our key performance indicato
[...]
isational Development Strategy 2020-24: Progress Update 
Version 0.3 
8 November 2022 

 

 

 

2 
 

 been held and future sessions will be 
arranged subject to demand and 
sufficient numbers attending. 
 

Mental health first aid training for colleagues, 
enabling them to spot the signs and offer 
support. 

Mental Health First Aiders (MHFA) to be 
accessible. 
 

 Completed  On-line e-learning courses available 
to all staff together with an online 
consulting tool. Additional 
volunteers for MHFA have been 
identified, signed up and received 
training. Further support for staff is 
available through Remploy and the 
staff intranet updated with details. 
 

Tackle stigma around mental health issues or 
declaring a disability by encouraging open 
conversations 

Increase awareness of policies and use of 
on-line material to ensure staff have 
knowledge to recognise when help is 
required. 

 Completed Regular and ongoing communication 
relating to mental health issued and 
planned. Intranet contains a wealth 
of information which is regularly 
updated.  
Additional funding received from 
government and our Mental Health 
Champions are in the process of 
reviewing different options. We will 
continue to liaise with Mental Health 
Champions and First Aiders to 
recognise the individual needs of 
employees who may be reluctant to 
share concerns. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



Appendix B: Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24: Progress Update 
Version 0.3 
8 November 2022 

 

 

 

3 
 

COMMITMENT 
Support personal and professional growth in health subjects 
 

Key Milestones ‘RAG’ Rating Update 

Continue to grow and develop “Watford 
Health and You” resources.  

Intranet pages to be updated with 
information on a regular basis. 

 Completed The intranet information is reviewed 
on a monthly basis and updates 
added for staff. 
 

Create and publicise a range of opportunities 
to learn and build good habits on health and 
wellbeing topics so our people can acces
[...]
ed performance within 
Housing and Industry and Warehousing 
areas, however there was an increase in fly 
posting seen within Other Retail and 
Commercial and Main Road areas, which 

Page 74



Appendix C – Quarter 2 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 1.0 
9 November 2022 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service 
area  

Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

 
 

was mainly due to funfair posters, however 
there was also other types of posters and a 
car wash sale banner attached to highway 
furniture. Operatives will remain vigilant in 
spotting fly posting. 

8. Number of Green Flag 
awards achieved 
 
 

Parks 
Heritage 
and Culture 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Environment 

 

Annual  
RESULT:  17 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
A high result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET for 2022/23: 16 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



Appendix C – Quarter 2 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 1.0 
9 November 2022 

 

 
 

Council Plan Theme: An inspiring, thriving and creative town 

 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

9. Processing of 
planning 
applications: 
‘major’ applications - 
% determined within 
13 weeks 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Planning, 
Infrastructure 
and Economy 

Quarterly  
RESULT: 50%  
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
A high result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET: 90% 
 
There were 2 applications in this category 
during Q2 with 1 determined within 13 
weeks or with an agreed extension of 
time 1 outside the target.  

 

Page 76



Appendix C – Quarter 2 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 1.0 
9 November 2022 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

10. Process of planning 
applications: 
‘minor’ applications - 
% determined within 
8 weeks 
 
 

Planning 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Planning, 
Infrastructure 
and Economy 

Quarterly RESULT: 86%  
  

 
 

 

 
 
A high result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET: 92% 
 
There were 44 applications in this 
category during Q2.  
39 applications were determined within 8 
weeks or with an agreed extension of 
time, and 5 were agreed outside the 
target.   
 
The service has highlighted that it can be 
more challenging to meet timescales over 
the summer months, as agents and 
customers may be away on holiday and 
therefore slower to respond to queries. 

11. Process of planning 
applications: 
‘other’ applications - 
% determined within 
8 weeks 
 
 

Planning 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Planning, 
Infrastructure 
and Economy 

Quarterly  
RESULT: 96%  
 
 

 
 
 
A high result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET: 92% 
 
There were 129 applications in this 
category during Q2. 123 applications 
were determined within 8 weeks or with 
an agreed extension of time, and 6 were 
agreed outside the target.   

Page 77



Appendix C – Quarter 2 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 1.0 
9 November 2022 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

 
 
 

 
 
 

12. Penalty Charge 
Notices issued 

 

 

 

 

 

Parking 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Environment 

Quarterly  
RESULT: 9,686 

 

 
No target is set for penalty charge 
notices in line with national guidelines. 
 
Overall PCN figures slightly increased by 
the return of match day enforcement.  
The figure is inclusive of bus gate PCN's. 
 

Page 78



Appendix C – Quarter 2 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 1.0 
9 November 2022 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

 
 

13. Tribunal appeals 
(won/lost/not 
contested)  

 

Parking 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Environment 

Quarterly  
RESULT 

 
No appeals were logged or results returned during this period. 
 

 
 
 

 

 
No target is set for penalty charge
[...]
rking 

spaces.  This has left a number of homes 

unlet through the Housing Register.  In 

response the council has recently set up an 

Affordable Rent Register of interest to aid 

partner housing associations to let these 

homes to local residents and workers who 

are not eligible to join the council's 

Housing Register but may wish to move out 

of the private rented sector or from 

family/friends.  Information on the 

Affordable Rent Register is on the council's 

website at: www.watford.gov.uk/help-

finding-home/affordable-housing.  There 

were 53 homes for rent with two 

bedrooms handed over during April to 

September 2022.  To put this in context, 

there are currently 117 Housing register 

Page 81



Appendix C – Quarter 2 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 1.0 
9 November 2022 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

applicants needing a home with two 

bedrooms.  Thirty rented homes with three 

bedrooms were handed over during the 

period to September:  there are currently 

198 Housing Register applicants who need 

a home with three bedrooms.   Homes with 

three bedrooms at a rent which is 

affordable are a significant need in 

Watford.   

 

16. Number of statutory 
homeless  
 
 
 
 

Housing 
 
Associate 
Director of 
Housing and 
Wellbeing 

 

Quarterly  
RESULT: 13 
 

 

 
No target set. 
 
The number of cases where the council has 
accepted a statutory duty to house (aka 
main duty) remains at a low level.  This is 
partly due to the council being able to offer 
settled accommodation to households in 
temporary accommodation so they are 
housed before the council needs to make a 
decision on whether they are owed a 
statutory duty to house or not.  As will be 
seen under the sections on temporary 
accommodation and affordable homes 
completion, homeless households have 
benefited fully from the high levels of new 
homes being handed over 
[...]
nched at the end of June with a target 
completion date of 31st August.  The completion date was then 
extended to the 14th of October.  Therefore, the results for this KPI 
will be included in the Q3 report. 

 
The deadline was extended in light of the 

recent leadership restructure. The HR 

service wanted to ensure that the new 

leadership team had enough time to 

complete PDRs.  

41. Return to work 
interviews carried out 
on time 
 
 

Human 
Resources 
 
Head of HR 

Monthly  
RESULT: 67.93% 
 
 

 
 
 
A high result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET: 100% 
 
The primary reason for late completion is 
employee or manager being on annual 

Page 99



Appendix C – Quarter 2 Key Performance Indicators 2022/23 
Version 1.0 
9 November 2022 

 

 
 

 Indicator Service 
area  

Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2022/23 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

  
 

leave. 
 
There were 73 instances of sickness in Q1 
and Q2 combined.  At the end of October, 
there were 2 RTW interviews from this 
period still outstanding (2.7%).  While 
speaking to services about RTW interviews 
it was noted that sometimes interviews are 
completed but the system is not 
updated.  Additional training and support 
have been offered to ensure staff have the 
required skills and knowledge to update 
systems as required. 
 

42. ICT service: 
Missed calls to the 
helpdesk 

 

ICT 
 
Associate 
Director of 
ICT & 
Shared 
Services 

Monthly  
RESULT: 1%  

  
 
 

 
 
 
A low result is good for this indicator 
 
TARGET: 8% 
 
Watford BC / Three Rivers DC – shared 
result. 
Service desk answered 92% of calls within 
20 seconds. Telephone contact with the 
service desk dropped to an average of 22% 
of contact channels used in the quarter. All 
targets will be reviewed through the KPI 
Review in advance of April 2022 to ensure 
that the targets continue to support the 
council’s approach to continuous 
improvement. 

Page 100



Appendix C – Quarter 2 Key Performance Indicato
[...]
Robson (Executive Head of Strategy & 
Initiatives (Communications, Partnerships & 
Community)), Liam Hornsby (Associate Director 
of Customer and Corporate Services), Executive 
Head of HR and OD 

19 October 11 October  Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework 
(End of Year Report – 2021-2022) – to review 
the end of year report 
 

 Community Safety Partnership update 
 

 Paul Stacey (Associate Director of 
Environment), Julietta Federico (Contract and 
Relationship Manager) 
 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Manager) 

16 November 8 November  Update on voluntary sector strategy and W3RT 
task group 2020/2021 

 
 
 

 ICT Strategy 
 

 Paul Stacey (Associate Director of 
Environment), Julietta Federico (Contract and 
Relationship Manager), representatives from 
W3RT 
 

 Emma Tiernan (Associate Director of ICT & 
Shared Services) 
 

13 December 5 December  Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to 
review progress achieved on the Council Plan 
and Organisation Development Strategy and 
Quarter 2 2022/23 Council Performance Report 
- to monitor and challenge results 
 

 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer 
and Corporate Services), Kathryn Robson 
(Director of Performance), Claire Dow (Business 
Intelligence Manager) 

Page 115



November 2022 

01 February 24 January  Tree maintenance contract 
 
 

 Update on Electric Vehicles Task Group 
 

 

 Update on Sustainable Transport Strategy 
including task group recommendations 
 

 Sustainability Strategy Task Group final report 
 

 Paul Stacey (Associate Director of 
Environment) 

 

 Andy Smith (Senior Transport and 
Infrastructure Projects Officer) 
 

 Tom Dobrashian (Executive Director of Place) 
 

 Task group Chair, Susheel Rao (Sustainability 
Officer) 
 

22 February 14 February  Community Safety Partnership – to review the 
update on the 2022/23 plan and consider 
objectives for 2023/24 

 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Manager) 

15 March 7 March   Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to 
review progress achieved on the Council Plan 
and Organisation Development Strategy and 
Quarter 2 2022/23 Council Performance Report 
- to monitor and challenge results 
 

 Report it improvements 
 
 

 Customer Experience Strategy – delivery plan 
 
 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer 
and Corporate Services), Kathryn Robson 
(Director of Performance) Claire Dow (Business 
Intelligence Manager) 

 
 

 Danielle Negrello (Customer Experience 
Lead) 
 

 Danielle Negrello (Customer Experience 
Lead) 

 

 

Page 116



November 2022 

Other items to be scheduled 

2023/24 

 Update on ArrivaClick service (June/July 2023) 

 Update on the waste and recycling service (beginning 23/24) 

 Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework Annual Report  (July 2023) 

 Parking services -  resources and levels of responsiveness to residents’ needs (Cllr Hannon suggestion)  

 Review of CCTV service following move to new police station.  

 Review changes to NLF applications following implementation.   

 SLM contract update? 
 

Page 117


	Agenda
	6 Focusing on delivery: Council Delivery Plan 2022-24 Quarter 2 Update, Organisational Development Strategy 2022-24 Quarter 2 Update, Council Performance 2022-23 Quarter 2 Update
	Appendix A: Council Plan 2022-24 Q2 Update
	Appendix B: Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 Q2
	Appendix C: Key Performance Indicators Report 2022/23 Q2

	7 Executive Decision Progress Report
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

13 December 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor T Osborn (Chair) 
 Councillors S Ahmed, D Allen-Williamson, P Jeffree, P Kloss and 

R Martins 
 

Officers: Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services 
Executive Head of Human Resources 
Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
Business Intelligence Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
49   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  

 
There were two changes of membership for this meeting: Councillor Allen-
Williamson replaced Councillor Rodrigues and Councillor Jeffree replaced 
Councillor Stiff.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ezeifedi, Feldman and 
Turmaine. 
 

50   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

51   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

52   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
The committee noted that Finance Scrutiny Committee had met on 21 November 
and the minutes were published on the council’s website.  In the absence of 
Councillor Turmaine, Councillor Kloss, the Vice Chair, advised that the scrutiny 
committee had received the latest Finance Monitoring report and then had 
presentations on Property Investment Board and Croxley Park.  The information 
had been exempt from publication due to the commercial sensitivity of the 
content. 
 



 
2 

RESOLVED –  
 
that the update be noted. 
 

53   Focusing on delivery: Council Delivery Plan 2022-24 Quarter 2 Update, 
Organisational Development Strategy 2022-24 Quarter 2 Update, Council 
Performance 2022-23 Quarter 2 Update  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Associate Director of 
Customer and Corporate Services, Executive Head of Human Resources and 
Business Intelligence Manager which comprised updates on the council’s 
Delivery Plan, Organisational Development Strategy and key performance 
indicators. 
 
Council Delivery Plan 2022-24 
 
The Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services provided highlights 
from the report.  He advised members that in the first quarter update many 
items were at the planning stage.  During quarter 2 many activities had 
commenced. 
 
Councillor Martins referred to Market Lates.  He said that he had attended many 
of the events and there was a mixed response; some were very successful.  He 
asked if officers could advise about the marketing of the Market Lates events and 
who decided on their content.  He felt it was a great concept but wondered how 
they could be consistently great. 
 
The Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Service responded that the 
designated market team worked with the operator to ensure the events were 
advertised.  The operator contract was due for re-procurement shortly.  The 
need to diversify the market offer would be included in the specification.  
Current marketing included posters and social media advertising campaigns. 
 
Councillor Martins suggested it may be a good opportunity to involve community 
groups in the events.  He was aware the Rotary Club had taken part on one 
occasion.  They were keen to be more involved. 
 
The Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services thanked the 
councillor and said the team worked with local musicians and traders.  He 
acknowledged the opportunity to work more with the community and voluntary 
sector. 
 
Councillor Ahmed referred to the night-time economy and the proposed closure 
of the large night club in the town centre.  Businesses and taxi drivers had 



 
3 

contacted him as they were concerned about the impact on other businesses.  
He asked if the council had any strategy if a big business were to close. 
 
The Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy explained that 
the business was a private company, and the council had no jurisdiction.  The 
final part of the Town Centre framework, how the council could support the 
town centre in the future, had just been completed.  The council had consulted 
local businesses and the BID.  The responses were in the process of being 
collated and a report would be presented to Cabinet in the New Year.    
 
Organisational Development Strategy 2022-24 
 
The scrutiny committee was then provided with the highlights from the 
Organisational Development Strategy.   
 
The Chair asked how the role of mental health first aiders worked in an agile 
environment, particularly for those mainly working from home. 
 
The Interim Executive Head of Human Resources advised that managers would 
be able to pick up signs through one to ones, even when held online.  Everyone 
was encouraged to have their video turned on when meeting remotely.  He 
added that when the Organisational Development Strategy was to be reviewed it 
would factor in agile working.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Allen-Williamson about a Menopause 
Champion, the Interim Executive Head of Human Resources responded that 
workshops had been arranged in collaboration with Unison on an awareness of 
menopause.  HR would be reviewing how the council could become more 
menopause friendly and what could be done in the workplace to support those 
experiencing the menopause. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Kloss about the new office space, the 
Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services explained that the 
objective had been for collaborative working.   Staff had provided feedback.  The 
arrangements had allowed more productivity, but some missed the face-to-face 
interactions.  However, the feedback had been positive and had helped with the 
work-life balance.  It had also enabled much more cross services working. 
 
The Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services added that officers 
had not been told that they had to be in the office for a minimum number of 
days each week.  Each team had created an agile charter which set out the 
team’s working patters and frequency in the office.  Some officers came in as 
they either needed to or chose to be office based.  Some officers due to their 
role had to be in the office.  The general feedback was that it averaged between 



 
4 

two or three days per week.  It was a very different working environment when 
compared to working in the Town Hall pre-Covid.  
 
Council Performance 2022-23 
 
The Business Intelligence Manager Introduced the update and provided details of 
some of the highlights. 
 
There was a discussion about the results for the Return-to-Work interviews.  The 
Business Intelligence Manager informed members that the indicator was about 
the time taken to complete the return on time and not whether the meeting had 
taken place.  Further work had been carried out and it was found that for those 
that had not met the target, the meetings mainly had taken place but were late.  
The indicator required the interview to take place within one week of the 
officer’s return.   
 
The Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services added that most 
meetings were carried out when the officer returned.  The main reason for 
lateness was due to the manager being on leave.  The returning officer may meet 
with the next line manager, however, that manager may not have access to the 
online form to record the information. 
 
The Business Intelligence Manager advised that reasons for delay were 
monitored and where training was identified as an issue this was provided. 
 
The Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services informed members 
that services were currently undertaking a review of the key performance 
indicators.  It would ensure that the indicators represented services.  It had been 
agreed that the indicators would be updated in time for the new financial year. 
 
The Chair said that he found the commentary attached to each performance 
indicator very useful.  He noted on page 72 of the pack reference to an increase 
in littering. 
 
The Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services responded that the 
service was able to direct resources were needed.  The report was useful and 
enabled officers to see where action was required.   
 
Councillor Allen-Williamson commented that in Callowland she had noticed a lot 
of agency staff working for Veolia.  She felt the standard in Callowland was not 
consistent and standards had dropped. 
 
The Associate Director of Customer and Corporate Services advised that he 
would need to take this away and then provide the members with an update. 



 
5 

 
The Chair acknowledged that staffing was a big issue.  There needed to be 
training to ensure familiarity with the equipment.  It would be useful to 
understand the ratio of agency staff and if it was considered this was affecting 
standards. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the progress updates within 

this report relating to: 
 

• The Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24 (Appendix A) 
• The Organisational Development Strategy 2022-24 (Appendix B) 
• The key performance indicator results for Quarter 2 of 2022/23 

(Appendix C). 
  
2. that the key performance indicators and measures will continue to be 

reviewed as part of the council-wide service planning process and the 
ongoing work on the Business Intelligence Strategy. 

 
54   Call-in  

 
The committee noted that no key decisions had been called in. 
 

55   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2022/23 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2022/23 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

56   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair informed the committee that the Health Scrutiny Committee had met 
on 2 December.  The Chair of the Herts and West Essex Integrated Care System 
had attended the committee, who gave an update on essential improvements.  It 
was necessary to make sure that all parts of the care system were talking to each 
other. 
 
 
 



 
6 

57   Work Programme  
 
The committee reviewed the latest version of the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the work programme be noted. 
 

58   Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would take place on Wednesday 1 February 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.50 pm 
 

 

 


